# OP \$115.00 88214154

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM764736

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PNC Bank, National Association		10/31/2022	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Unisoft International, Inc.	
Street Address:	1201 Fannin Street	
Internal Address:	Suite 202	
City:	Houston	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	77002	
Entity Type:	Corporation: TEXAS	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Serial Number:	88214154	SMA TECHNOLOGIES	
Registration Number:	4908560	ASCERN	
Registration Number:	4873222	ASCERN	
Registration Number:	4012091	REPEATABLE PERFECTION.	

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 212.318.6000

**Email:** yoosonlee@paulhastings.com

Correspondent Name: Yooson Sandy Lee
Address Line 1: Paul Hastings LLP
Address Line 2: 200 Park Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10166

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Yooson Sandy Lee	
SIGNATURE:	/s/ Yooson Sandy Lee	
DATE SIGNED:	11/01/2022	

**Total Attachments: 4** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 007890 FRAME: 0152

900729113

source=Payoff- Termination and Release of IP Security Agreement EXECUTED (129816633.1)(166561152\_1)#page1.tif

source=Payoff- Termination and Release of IP Security Agreement EXECUTED (129816633.1)(166561152\_1)#page2.tif

source=Payoff- Termination and Release of IP Security Agreement EXECUTED (129816633.1)(166561152\_1)#page3.tif

source=Payoff- Termination and Release of IP Security Agreement EXECUTED (129816633.1)(166561152\_1)#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007890 FRAME: 0153

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Release") is made as of this 31st day of October 2022, by PNC

BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, in its capacity as agent ("Agent"), in favor of UNISOFT

INTERNATIONAL, INC. a Texas corporation (the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, Grantor entered into a certain Intellectual Property Security

Agreement, dated September 4, 2020, with Agent, notice of which was recorded with the United

States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on September 10, 2020, at reel/frame 7048/0462

(the "IP Security Agreement"). Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the

meanings given to them in the IP Security Agreement.

WHEREAS, Grantor granted to Agent, under the terms of the IP Security

Agreement, a continuing security interest in favor of Agent, in and to all its right, title and interest

in and to the IP Collateral, including without limitation the intellectual property listed in Schedule

I attached hereto.

WHEREAS, Agent has agreed to terminate and release its security interest in all

such IP Collateral as herein provided.

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt and adequacy of

which are hereby acknowledged, Agent hereby (a) releases, terminates and discharges its security

interest in, and Lien on, the IP Collateral, including the intellectual property listed on Schedule I

attached hereto and made a part hereof, (b) terminates the IP Security Agreement and (c) assigns,

transfers and conveys to Grantor any right, title or interest, including the security interest, it may

have in the IP Collateral, including the intellectual property listed on <u>Schedule I</u> attached hereto

and made a part hereof. Grantor, or any successor to Grantor (including any person or entity

074658,20078/129769774v,2

TRADEMARK

hereafter having any right, title or interest in or to the IP Collateral), is hereby authorized to record this Release with the USPTO.

[Signature Page Follows]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer as of the day and year first above written.

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Agent

By: Aznaur Midov
Name: Aznaur Midov

Title: Vice President

### **SCHEDULE I**

to

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

I. Copyrights and Copyright Applications

None

II. Patents and Patent Applications

None

**RECORDED: 11/01/2022** 

# III. <u>Trademarks and Trademark Applications</u>

#	Grantor	Mark	Serial/ Registration Number and Registration (or
			Application) Date
1.	Unisoft International, Inc.		App No. 88214154 App Date 03-DEC-2018
2.	Unisoft International, Inc.		Reg No. 4908560 Reg Date 01-MAR-2016
3.	Unisoft International, Inc.		Reg No. 4873222 Reg Date 22-DEC-2015
4.	Unisoft International, Inc.		Reg. No. 4012091 Reg. No. 16-AUG-2011

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007890 FRAME: 0157